AGREEMENT
Division 005000

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and PROPERTY RESTORATION '
SERVICES, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement
is the date it is executed by the RMA Deputy Director of Public Works and Facilities.

THE COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall
furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a
good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY,
PROJECT NO. 8569, BID NO. 10570.

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by BELLI ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, and the provisions of the documents listed in
Article 6 below, and to the satisfaction of COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2 TIME FOR START AND FINAL COMPLETION

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed.
The CONTRACTOR shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work no later than One-hundred
fifty, (150) days from the date of commencement.

Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is
affected by the scope of work defined in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide
appropriate labor, hours, rates, materials, and equipment in response to adjustments in the Project
Schedule made by the Monterey County Director of Public Works or his/her designee during the
course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT PRICE

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract, subject
to any additions or deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, the Stipulated Sum of (written
amount):

TWO HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS

(numerical $ amount): $ 299,233.00.

The Stipulated Sum is based on the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract
Documents and are hereby accepted by COUNTY:

ALTERNATE BID #1 CONSTRUCTION OF ADA IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SITE

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
Project No. 8569/Bid No. 10570 1 Property Restoration Services Agreement



Unit prices, if any: NOT APPLICABLE
(Identify and state the unit price, and state the quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will
be applicable)
Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
Allowances included in the Stipulated Sum, if any: NOT APPLICABLE

(Identify allowances and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price)

Item Allowance

ARTICLE 4 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE
CONTRACT IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME
SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY
COUNTY, AND THAT IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT
TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE
PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE THAT CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO COUNTY THE SUM SET
FORTH IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF
DELAY UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS
SURETY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. CONTRACTOR
AGREES TO PAY SAID LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER
AGREES THAT COUNTY MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES
DUE OR THAT MAY BECOME DUE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5 NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract
and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in
Public Contract Code Section 9201.

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
Project No. 8569/Bid No. 10570 2 Property R ion Services Agr




ARTICLE 6 COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

Notice to Bidders

Instructions to Bidders

Bid, as accepted

List of Subcontractors

Noncollusion Declaration

Workers’ Compensation Certificate
Contractor’s Certification of Good Faith
Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area
Residents

* Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay
Area Residents, when applicable

Bid Bond or Bidder’s Security
Agreement

Performance Bond

Payment Bond

Insurance Certificate

Bidder Certifications

Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid
No. 10570

Division 00730 Supplementary
Conditions, Bid No. 10570

Specifications and Drawings as Prepared
by BELLI ARCHITECTURAL GROUP
(refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement
that lists Section, Title, Date and Pages for
Specifications; Number, Title and Date for
Drawings.)

Appendices: None

As issued, Project Addendum No: 01

All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one
of the above-named Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

ARTICLE 7 - NOTICES

All notices to CONTRACTOR and COUNTY (including requests, demands, approvals or other
communications other than ordinary course Project communications) in connection with the Project
shall be in writing and shall include the word “NOTICE” in the subject line and shall be directed as

follows.
County of Monterey

Monterey County

Resource Management Agency
Attn: Dave Pratt

168 W. Alisal St., 2" F
Salinas, CA 93901

Contractor

Property Restoration Services
Attn: Dan McAweeney
2110-A Del Monte Ave
Monterey, CA 93940

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
Project No. 8569/Bid No. 10570

Property Restoration Services Agreement



A.  Notice shall be sufficiently given for all purposes as follows:

When personally delivered to the recipient, notice is effective on delivery.

When mailed by certified mail with return receipt requested, notice is effective on receipt if
delivery is confirmed by a return receipt.

3. When delivered by reputable delivery service, with charges prepaid or charged to the sender’s
account, notice is effective on delivery if delivery is confirmed by the delivery service.

.

4. Notice by facsimile or electronic mail shall not be allowed or constitute “Notice” under this
paragraph.
B. Any correctly-addressed notice that is refused, unclaimed, or undeliverable because of an act or

omission of the party to be notified shall be considered to be effective as of the first date that the notice
was refused, unclaimed, or considered undeliverable by the postal authorities, messenger, or overnight
delivery service.

C. Either party may, by written notice given at any time or from time to time require subsequent
notices to be given to another individual person, whether a party or an officer or a representative, or to a
different address, by giving the other party notice of the change in any manner permitted by this

paragraph.

D. The provisions of this paragraph shall not alter, modify or excuse any legal or contractual
requirement relating to claims under Division 00 7100 (General Conditions).

ARTICLE 8 — OTHER PROVISIONS

A. In order to induce COUNTY to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR represents that it is
duly organized, existing and in good standing under applicable state law; is licensed to perform all
aspects of the Work; will employ only persons and subcontractors and designers with all required
licenses and certifications; that CONTRACTOR is duly qualified to conduct business in the State of
California; that CONTRACTOR has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this
Agreement, the other Contract Documents and the Work to be performed herein; and that the Contract
Documents do not violate or create a default under any instrument, agreement, order or decree binding
on CONTRACTOR.

B. CONTRACTOR shall not assign any portion of the Contract Documents.

C. Should any part, term or provision of this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or any
document required herein or therein to be executed or delivered, be declared invalid, void or
unenforceable, all remaining parts, terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in
no way be invalidated, impaired or affected thereby. If the provisions of any law causing such
invalidity, illegality or unenforceability may be waived, they are hereby waived to the end that this
Agreement and the Contract Documents may be deemed valid and binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms to the greatest extent permitted by applicable law. In the event any
provision not otherwise included in the Contract Documents is required to be included by any
applicable law, that provision is deemed included herein by this reference (or, if such provision is
required to be included in any particular portion of the Contract Documents, that provision is deemed
included in that portion).

D.  Itisunderstood and agreed that in no instance are the persons signing this Agreement for or on

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
Project No. 8569/Bid No. 10570 4 Property Restoration Services Agreement



behalf of COUNTY or acting as an employee, agent, or representative of COUNTY, liable on this
Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, or upon any warranty of authority, or otherwise, and it is
further understood and agreed that liability of COUNTY is limited and confined to such liability as
authorized or imposed by the Contract Documents or applicable law.

E. In entering into a public works contract or a subcontract to supply goods, services or materials
pursuant to a public works contract, CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to the
awarding body all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of
the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. §15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with §16700) of
Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services or
materials pursuant to the public works contract or the subcontract. This assignment shall be made and
become effective at the time COUNTY tenders final payment to CONTRACTOR, without further
acknowledgment by the parties.

F. Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of
worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by Director of the State of California Department
of Industrial Relations, are deemed included in the Contract Documents and on file at COUNTY’s
Office, and shall be made available to any interested party on request. Pursuant to California Labor
Code Sections 1860 and 1861, in accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code,
every CONTRACTOR will be required to secure the payment of compensation to his employees.
CONTRACTOR represents that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which
require every employer to be insured against liability for workers’ compensation or to undertake self-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and CONTRACTOR shall comply with such
provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of the Contract Documents.

G. COUNTY shall have the right to review all phases of CONTRACTOR’s design of deferred
submittals including, but not limited to, drawings, specifications, shop drawings, samples and
submittals, as specified in the Contract Documents. Such review and other action shall not relieve
CONTRACTOR of its responsibility for a complete design of deferred submittals complying with the
requirements of the Contract Documents; but rather, such review shall be in furtherance of COUNTY’s
monitoring and accepting the design of deferred submittals as developed and issued by the
CONTRACTOR, consistent with these Contract Documents. CONTRACTOR’s responsibility to
design deferred submittals and construct the Project in conformance with the Contract Documents shall
be absolute.

H.  This Agreement and the Contract Documents shall be deemed to have been entered into in the
County of Monterey, State of California, and governed in all respects by California law (excluding
choice of law rules). The exclusive venue for all disputes or litigation hereunder shall be in the
Superior Court for the County of Monterey.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this
instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth
below.

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
Project No. 8569/Bid No. 10570 5 Property Restoration Services Agreement



COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:

Name: Benny J. Young

Title: Interim RMA Deputy Director Of Public
Works and Facilities

Date: September , 2016
APPROVED AS TO FORM
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING

By:

Name: Mike Derr

Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date: September , 2016

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
COUNTY COUNSEL
By:

Name: Mary Grace Perry
Title: Deputy County Counsel
Date: September , 2016

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS

COUNTY AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By:

Name: Gary Giboney
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Date: September , 2016

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE

LANGUAGE
RISK MANAGEMENT
By:

Name: Steven F. Mauck
Title: Risk Manager

Date: September , 2016

Project: 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY

Project No. 8569Bid No. 10570

Principal Name: Dan J. McAweeney

Title: President and Secretary

Date: August ? 2016

208
By M Oulg P L

Title: Vice President and Treasurer
Date: August < , 2016
COMPANY ADDRESS:

2110-A Del Monte Ave

Monterey, CA 93940

- Contractor’s License Type: B

License Number: 822810
License Expiration Date: 08/30/2017

NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE
CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE BOARD.
ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A
CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE
REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE
BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA
95826

INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of authorized
officers or agents and the document shall bear the
corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full
name of the firm shall be set forth above together
with the signature of the partner or partners
authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the
partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his
signature shall be placed above.

Date: June 14, 2016



Bond No. 106384062

Premium: Included
PAYMENT BOND
{Civil Code Section 9358
Division 006160

WHEREAS. the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Property Restoration Services

as Contractor, a contract for the following project

855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-EQUIPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT-CANOPY
PROJECT NO. 8569, BID PACKAGE NO. 10570; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to

secure the payment of claims of laborers. mechanics, material suppliers, and other persons furnishing
labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Prdperty Restoration Services
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

as Principal, and

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereinafler called ”{l‘{ja_m{y’;\}, and to the persons named in California Civil Code Section
9100 in the pﬁmﬁ.} sum m‘l‘wo Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty Three{}(}}im“g {51%%20‘991_2?3%}
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION I8 SUCH THAT:

f Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or
materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full al]
amounts due under the California Unemploymeunt Insurance Code with respect to work or labor
performed under the contract on the project described above, or {3) fails to pay for any amounts
required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Uneraployment Insurance
Code Section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the
termis of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change. extension of time, alteration or addition o the terms of
said contract or the call {or bids, or to the work, or to the specifications,

Fropect SE0T MRS D B DO A W 0N D S ORADR VTR e A T ARy
Frosiont "er &Rt B e 00 i e B 11 0p



If"the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered. the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses ineurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness foes
and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit ol any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100, and such
persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject 1o any
limitations set forth in Civil Code Scetions 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3,
Chapter §: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this _8th__ davof _ August , 2016, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto aflixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

PROPER}Y RESTORATION SERVICES

{(Curporate Sealj

(Carporate Seal) TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
Surety

7

Title: Kyle Wilson, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of
unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instument
entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

S8 DAL RET BEIR: S el 00 WD STORAL S TEROD VOGN0 DNOEY
TR A E gL Do B bd Mg




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of CALIFORNIA
County of FRESNO
On Aungust 8, 2016 before me, KIMBERLY WILSON, NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared

Kyle Wilson, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under the PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

KIMBERLY WILSON -
Commission # 2062659 ﬁ@z

~ - Catifornia z
ounty. . =
My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2018

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relymg on the document and cou prevent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

[] INDIVIDUAL
] CORPORATE OFFICER

] PARTNER(S) ] LIMITED
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

[C] TRUSTEE(S)

[C] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

CA-ICW 24 (7/00)



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

“

‘ A POWER OF ATTORNEY

TR AVE LE R S "I Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 230056 Certificate N0.0 0 6 9 O 8 2 O 0

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Wayne Lamb, Kyle Wilson, Nicole Caskey, and Kimberly Wilson

of the City of ___Fresno State of California , , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins
day of __July , 2016

22nd

Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Instranee pan . Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Fidelity and Guaranty insul‘iaglce nderwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut 4 2
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the __22nd day of July , 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

YNanw ¢. I Frzoudd

N Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVAH]_D WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

i
This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Tne., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Cempany, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Sccond Vice
President, the Treasurer, airy Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behall
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemmity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or couditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authotity to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemmity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shali be valid and binding upon the Company when (a} signed by the Prestdent, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Secoud Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b} duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Aftorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursvant to the power |
prescribed in his or her certificate or their cestificates of anthority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of awthority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thercof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or fagsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the wndersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty {nsurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mereury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surcty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity-and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which, is ifr fall foree and effect and has not been revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and. affixed the seals of said Clorpanies this -8th day of August 22015

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-namex individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.,
&

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




Bond No. 106384062

PERFORMANCE BOND Premium: $3,307
{Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 006000

THIS CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND (Bond”) is dated August 8, 2016 is
in the amount of f $299,233 / (*Penal Sum™),which is 100% ol the
Contract Sum and is entered into by and between the parties listed below to ensure the faithful
pertormance of the Contract identified below. This Bond consists of this page and the Bond Terms
and Conditions, Paragraphs | through 13 attached to this page. Any singular reference to Property Restoration
Services "Contractor™), ** ("Surety”), COUNTY OF MONTEREY

("Owner™), or other purty shall be considered plural where applicable.  ** Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
PROPERTY RESTORATION SERVICES TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
2110-A Del Monte Avenue 11070 White Rock Road, Suite 130
Address : Principal Place of Business
Monterey, CA 93940 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
City/State/Zip City/State/Zip
CONTRACTOR: Agreement for the 855 E. LAUREL BLDG A-
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND EQUIPMENT-CANOPY located at 855 E. Laurel Road,
Satinus, California, dated L, 2016, in the amount of Two'Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand,

Two Hundred Thirty Three Dollars

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
PROPERTY RESTQ@R T|ON SERVICES TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Company:

Sigﬂ'ﬁﬂ f iu i}:}ﬂ&lurﬁ .

i

Nameb ﬂ,u_\j M We‘ﬂ}mm Kyle Wilson
”?itle:i ]ew‘f_ Title:  Attorney-in-Fact

Tqesert 940 RS B e SO b AN ORI VR APV REEAIENE £ 0Ny

Cpngd See EE Fad By 126 Fdponing g Freoe hame 13 M
Pronest ™ it My §



b

5.

BOND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, exceutors, administrators,
suceessors and assigns 1o Owner and the State of California for the complete and proper
performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference,
If Contractor completely and properly performs all of its obligations under the Construction
Contract, Surety and Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
If there is no Owner Default, Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise afier:
3.1, Owner provides Surety with written notice that Owner has declared a Contractor Default under
the Construction Contract pursuant to the terms of the Construction Contract; and
3.2. Owner has agreed (o pay the Balance of the Contract Sum:
3.2.1. To Surety in accordance with the terms of this Bond and the Construction Contract; or

terms of this Bond and the Construction Contract.

When Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph3 above, Surety shall promptly (within 40

Days) and at Surety’s expense elect to take one of the following actions:

4.1, Arrange for Contractor, with consent of Owner, to perform and complete the Construction
Contract (but Owner may withhold consent, in which case the Surety must elect an option
described in Paragraphs 4.2, 4.3 or 4.4 below); or

4.2. Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or
through independent contractors; provided, that Surety may not select Contractor as its agent
or independent contractor or Contracior without Owner’s consent; or

4.3. Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract by obtaining bids from qualified
contractors acceptable to Owner for a contract {or performance and completion of the
Construction Contract and, upon determination by Owner of the lowest responsive and
responsible Bidder, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by Owner and the
contractor or Contractor selected with Owner’s concurrence, (o be secured with performance
and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the
Construction Contract: and, if Surcty’s obligations defined in Paragraph7 below, exceed the
Balance of the Contract Sum, then Surety shall pay to Owner the amount of such excess; or

4.4, Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor or
Contractor, and with reasonable prompiness under the circumstances and. after investigation
and consultation with Owner, determine in good faith its monetary obligation to Owner under
Paragraph7 below, for the performance and completion of the Construction Contract and, as
soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to Owner with full
explanation of the payment’s calculation. If Owner accepts Surety’s tender under this
Paragraph 4.4, Owner may still hold Surety lable for future damages then unknown or
unliquidated resulting from the Contractor Default, ag agreed by Owner and Surety at the time
of tender. [ Owner disputes the amount of Surety’s tender under this Paragraph 4.4, Owner
may exetcise all remedies available to it at law to enforce Surety’s liability under Paragraph?
below.

If Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 sbove then Surety shall be deemed 10 be in

default on this Bond ten (10) Days after receipt of an additional written notice from Owner o

Surety demanding that Surety perform its obligations under this Bond. Such Surety default shall be

independent from the Contractor Default, To the extent Surety’s independent default causes

Owner to suffer damages, including, but not limited to, defay damages, which arc different from, or

in addition to (but not duplicative of) damages which Qwner is entitled to receive under the

Construction Contract, Surety shall also be liable for such damages.

Fregeer A35F LAURILHIING & B8 80BN T ARIEUVTOHS AT E B AN RGN O iy
Praotegt %o $56% Thad Ko, 10871 SRIENEL $haie e b Jote



6. Atall times Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available o Owner at law or under the
Construction Contract including, without limitation, and by way of example only, rights to perform
work, proteet Work, mitigate damages, advance critical Work to mitigate schedule delay, and
coordinate Work with other consultants or contractors,

I Surety timely elects to act under Paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 or 4.3 above and complics with its

obligations under this Bond, Surety’s obligations under this Bond are commensurate with the

obligations of Contractor under the Construction Contract. Surety’s obligations shall include, but
are not limited to;

7.1. The responsibilities of Coniractor under the Construction Contract for completion of the

Construction Contract and correction of Defective Work;

7.2. The responsibilities of Contractor under the Construction Contract to pay liquidated damages;

and

7.3. Additional legal, professional and delay costs resubting from Contractor Default or resulting

from the actions or failure (o act of the Surety under Paragraph4 above (but excluding
attorney’s fees incurred to enforce this Bond).

8. If Surety timely elects to act under Paragraphs 4.1, 4.3 or 4.4 above and complies with its
obligations under this Bond, Surety’s monetary obligation under this Bond is limited by the amount
of this Bond identified herein as the Penal Sum.

9. No right of action shall acerue on this Bond 1o any person or entity other than Owner or its

SUCCESSOLS OF assigns. .

. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, alteration or addition to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, agreements, purchase orders and other obligations, including changes of time,
and of any Owner action in accordance with Paragraph 6 above. Surety consents to all terms of the
Construction Contract, including provisions on changes to the Contract. No extension of time,
change, alteration, Modification, deletion, or addition to the Contract Documents, or of the Work
(including services) required thereunder, or any Owner action in accordance with Paragraph 6
above shall release or exonerate Surety on this Bond or in any way affect the obligations of Surety
on this Bond, unless such action is an Owner Default. Except in the event of an Owner Default,
and to the extent Surety is damaged thereby, Surety hereby waives the provisions of California
Civil Code Section 2809, and any other law which either prohibits, restricts, limits or modifies in
any way any obligation of a surety which is larger in amount or in any other respect more
burdensome than that of the principal,

L1, Any procecding, legal or equitable, under this Bond shall be instituted in any court of competent
Jurisdiction where a proceeding is pending between Owner and Contractor regarding the
Construction Contract, or in the courts of the County of Monterey, or in a court of competent
Jurisdiction in the location in which the Work is located. Communications from Owner to Surety
under Paragraph 3.1 above shall be deemed to include the necessary agreements under Paragraph
3.2 ebove unless expressly stated otherwise.

12. All notices to Surcty or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered (at the address set forth on the
signature page of this Bond), and all notices 10 Owner shall be mailed or delivered as provided in
Document 00 5000 (Agreement). Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner or Contractor,
however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the foregoing
addrosses.

13, Any provision in this Bond conflicting with any statutory or regulatory requirement shall be
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed
incorperated herein.

Definitions
Balance of the Contract Sum: The total amount payable by Owner to Contracior pursuant {o
the terms of the Construction Contract after all proper adjustinents have been made under the

Construction Contract, for example, deductions for progress payments made, and increases’/decreases

w3

o
St

Prapt N5FE DAL REE B S TQUART ST At o BURSIR STLEODOROMGINE N 0 Vs
Pt fae <O Biud e 18T EEREET] Tride e 1} e



for approved Modifications to the Construction Contract,

Construction Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the
signature page of this Bond, including alf Contract Documents and changes thereto.

Contractor Default: Material failure of Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor
waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction Contract, limited to
“default”™ or any other condition allowing a termination for cause as provided in Document 00 7100
{General Conditions),

Owner Default: Material failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to
pay Contractor progress payments due under the Construction Contract or to perform other material
terms of the Construction Contract, if such failure is the cause of the asserted Contractor Default and is
sufficient to justify Contractor termination of the Construction Contract.

POEAURED BEDG Pt MBS DD STORBMM ATER ALY Wl sl S v

T g} P de b8 i



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of CALIFORNIA

County of FRESNO
On August §, 2016 before me, KIMBERLY WILSON, NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared

Kyle Wilson, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under the PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

KIMBERLY WILSON - -' : WITNESS my hand and official seal.
iofi# 2062659 “g
Signature of Notary

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

[] INDIVIDUAL
] CORPORATE OFFICER

[] PARTNER(S) ] LIMITED
X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

] TRUSTEE(S)

] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

CA-ICW 24 (7/00)



s WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

AR POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LER s J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 230056 Certificate No. 0 0 6 9 0 8 1 9 9

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the Staie of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Wayne Lamb, Kyle Wilson, Nicole Caskey, and Kimberly Wilson

of the City of ___Fresno State of California , their true and lawful Atiorney(s)-in-Fact,

each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and

other writings obhgatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Cornpames in their busjness of guaranteemg the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
5 @ceedmgs allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins nt to be signed e orate seals to be hereto affixed, this 22nd
day of July 2016 ‘

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

In Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insu"r*ance Underw ‘ters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut ¢ .
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 22nd day of July 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

\T\WC:SM

Mane C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY |S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
- P— R AT A




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

i
This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Tne., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Cempany, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Sccond Vice
President, the Treasurer, airy Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behall
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemmity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or couditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authotity to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemmity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shali be valid and binding upon the Company when (a} signed by the Prestdent, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Secoud Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b} duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Aftorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursvant to the power |
prescribed in his or her certificate or their cestificates of anthority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of awthority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thercof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or fagsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the wndersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty {nsurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mereury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surcty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity-and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which, is ifr fall foree and effect and has not been revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and. affixed the seals of said Clorpanies this -8th day of August 22015

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-namex individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.,
&

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




	Agreement
	Payment Bond
	Performance Bond

